

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROY COCKRUM, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,  
ROGER STONE,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

---

**DEFENDANT ROGER STONE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

---

L. Peter Farkas  
(DDC Bar No. 52944)  
HALLORAN FARKAS & KITTLA, LLP  
1101 30<sup>TH</sup> STREET, NW  
SUITE 500  
WASHINGTON, DC 20007  
(202) 559-1700  
PF@HFK.LAW

Grant J. Smith\*\*  
(FL Bar No. 935212)  
STRATEGYSMITH, P.A.  
401 EAST LAS OLAS BOULEVARD  
SUITE 130-120  
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301  
(954) 328-9064  
GSMITH@STRATEGYSMITH.COM

Robert C. Buschel\*\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
(FL Bar No. 0063436)  
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.  
ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA – SUITE 1300  
100 S.E. THIRD AVENUE  
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33394  
(954) 530-5301  
BUSCHEL@BGLAW-PA.COM

*Counsel for Roger Stone*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction. ....	2
A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing .....	2
B. The Court lacks diversity jurisdiction.....	4
C. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Roger Stone.....	5
1. Exercising personal jurisdiction would violate the D.C. long-arm statute. ....	5
2. Exercising personal jurisdiction would violate the Due Process Clause. ....	6
II. The District of Columbia Is An Improper Venue For This Lawsuit. ....	7
III. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	7
A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim of conspiracy. ....	7
B. D.C.-Law does not support any theory of aiding and abetting .....	15
C. Failure to State a Claim of Public Disclosure of Private Facts. ....	16
D. Failure to State a Claim for Emotional Distress.....	17
E. Plaintiffs fail to state a civil rights conspiracy claim under § 1985(3) .....	17
1. Plaintiffs’ complaint fails to allege state action .....	18
2. Plaintiffs have failed to allege with particularity a nexus between the defendants’ overt conspiratorial acts and Plaintiffs’ alleged injury.....	20
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013).....	17
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	11, 14
<i>Ben-Rafael v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 39, 56 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 315 F.3d 325, 331 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	6
<i>Campbell v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 615 F.Supp. 496, 500 (D.C.Wis., 1985).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Com'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 360 (2010).....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	4
<i>Flax v. Schertler</i> , 935 A.2d 1091 (D.C.2007).....	15
<i>Graves v. United States</i> , 961 F. Supp. 314 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	21
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979) .....	18
<i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
* <i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	3, 8, 13, 15
<i>Kush v. Rutledge</i> , 460 U.S. 719, 726 (1983) .....	19
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 16, 33 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Paige v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 818 F.Supp 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Insurance &amp; Annuity Co.</i> , 973 A.2d 702, 711 (D.C. 2009).....	16
<i>Ryan v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 514 F.Supp. 1004, 1012 (D.S.C.1981).....	3
<i>Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors</i> , 274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015).....	15

<i>Tabb v. D.C.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	23, 34
<i>United States v. Bridgeman</i> , 523 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	10
* <i>United Broth. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Covelli</i> , 738 F.2d 847, 859 (7th Cir.1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Knippenberg</i> , 502 F.2d 1056, 1059 (7th Cir.1974).....	8
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	6
<i>Wolf v. Regardie</i> , 553 A.2d 1213 (D.C.1989) .....	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843, 1868 (2017).....	20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 13-423(a).....	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts §46 .....	17
